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ANSWER OF DOMINION ENERGY 
UTAH TO COMPLAINT OF US 
MAGNESIUM, LLC 

Respondent, Questar Gas Company dba Dominion Energy Utah ("Dominion Energy" or 

"Company"), respectfully answers the Complaint of US Magnesium, LLC Against Dominion 

Energy Utah ("Complaint") and responds to the allegations of US Magnesium, LLC ("US 

Magnesium") as follows: 

1. Dominion Energy admits that US Magnesium is a long-time customer and states 

that, at all times relevant to the events at issue in the Complaint, US Magnesium was an 

intenuptible customer of the Company. Dominion Energy affomatively alleges that, under 

Section 3.01 of the Company's Utah Natural Gas Tariff No. 500 ("Tariff '), "Intenuptible 
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Service is available only to the extent that in the Company' s judgment the service can be 

provided .... Interruptible service is subject to interruption at any time." Further, under Sections 

3.01 and 3.02 of the Tariff, where an interruptible customer fails to interrupt after notification by 

Dominion Energy to do so, that customer is obligated to pay penalties and to pay firm demand 

charges for three years for the interruptible volumes used during the interruption. Dominion 

Energy denies any remaining allegations in Paragraph 1 of the Complaint. 

2. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

admits that US Magnesium operates a facility near the Great Salt Lake that extracts magnesium. 

Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth of the 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 2 of the Complaint and, on that basis, denies the same. 

3. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 3 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

admits that US Magnesium has purchased firm and interruptible services from the Company over 

the years. Dominion Energy further admits that, in the past, it has notified US Magnesium of 

interruptions, using contact information provided by US Magnesium, including notifying US 

Magnesium on January 6, 2017, of the need to interrupt all interruptible volumes. Dominion 

Energy also admits that, during past interruptions, it has spoken with US Magnesium employees 

to notify them of the need to interrupt usage, including speaking with US Magnesium employees 

on January 6, 2017, for this purpose. Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information 

sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of US Magnesium's claim that it can "quickly shed 

certain turbine operations at the plant to drop its usage below its firm contract quantity" and, on 

that basis, denies the same. Dominion Energy denies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 3 of 

the Complaint. 
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4. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 4 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

admits that, on January 6, 2017, due to failure of upstream supplies to be delivered at the 

Company's city gates, it initiated an interruption of non-firm service and provided notice to all of 

its interruptible sales and interruptible (non-firm) transportation customers to interrupt their 

usage. Dominion Energy further admits that US Magnesium did not interrupt its non-firm usage 

despite having been notified of the interruption. Dominion Energy affirmatively alleges that it 

complied with its notification procedures and attempted to notify US Magnesium that it must 

intenupt via voice mail, email, and through a personal conversation with Roger Swenson, an 

individual identified as an Interruption Contact. A copy of the Customer Information sheet 

provided by US Magnesium less than a month prior to the January 6th event, and that identifies 

Mr. Swenson as an Interruption Contact is attached hereto as Exhibit A. Copies of emails 

showing US Magnesium's receipt of the email communications and voice messages are attached 

hereto as Exhibit B. Dominion Energy denies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 4 of the 

Complaint. 

5. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 5 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

affirmatively alleges that, on January 6, 2017, it provided notice of an interruption to US 

Magnesium-using five separate methods of notice to telephone numbers and email addresses 

provided by US Magnesium-informing US Magnesium that it needed to interrupt all 

inte1Tuptible volumes. See Exhibits A and B. US Magnesium has confirmed that it received four 

of the five notices provided by Dominion Energy on January 6, 2017, but nevertheless failed to 

interrupt its usage. Id. Dominion Energy admits that a call was made to a general number 

provided by US Magnesium that apparently requires the entry of an extension number to reach 

the identified contact person. Because Dominion Energy's automated system did not enter an 
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extension number, it is unknown to Dominion Energy whether that call reached a specific 

individual's extension. Dominion Energy denies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 5 of the 

Complaint. 

6. Dominion Energy admits that it requested that US Magnesium provide a 

"Customer Information" sheet, one purpose of which was to provide Dominion Energy with the 

names, email addresses and telephone numbers for the individuals US Magnesium wanted 

Dominion Energy to contact in the event of an emergency or interruptions. Dominion Energy 

admits that it received the Customer Information sheet on or about December 12, 2016. Exhibit 

A. Dominion Energy further admits that US Magnesium identified two contact individuals as its 

designated contacts, Mike Tucker and Roger Swenson, and provided email addresses, cellphone 

numbers and office numbers for Mr. Tucker and Mr. Swenson. Dominion Energy also admits 

that Mr. Tucker's office number includes an extension number. Dominion Energy denies that 

Mr. Tucker is identified as the "primary contact person for emergencies requiring interruption." 

Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth of the 

allegation that US Magnesium uses an automated switchboard system that prompts the caller to 

enter a desired extension and, on that basis, denies the same. The Company denies any 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 6 of the Complaint. 

7. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 7 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

admits that, after January 6, 2017, US Magnesium notified the Company of a new telephone 

number for its control room at the plant, and the Company, at US Magnesium's request, has 

tested the effectiveness of that number. Dominion Energy further admits that it implemented a 

new automated notification system prior to the January 6, 2017, inte1ruption and denies that it 

was obligated to notify customers of a change in its notification system. The Company further 
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denies that US Magnesium did not receive notification of the January 6, 201 7 interruption, and 

denies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 7 of the Complaint. In this regard, Dominion 

Energy affirmatively alleges that, prior to the interruption on January 6, 2017, the Company 

notified US Magnesium of the need to interrupt by text message, email, and telephone calls. 

Exhibit B. US Magnesium admits that it received all but one of these notices on January 6, 

2017. Dominion Energy denies the remaining allegations in Paragraph 7 of the Complaint. 

8. Dominion Energy admits that, on January 6, 2017, it initiated an interruption at 

approximately 11: 15 a.m. and, prior to that interruption, notified US Magnesium- using the 

contact information provided by US. Magnesium-that it would need to interrupt all of its 

interruptible volumes by 2:00 pm. Dominion Energy denies that Mr. Tucker did not receive 

notice of the interruption. Dominion Energy notified Mr. Tucker by email, text message and 

telephone calls to his office and cellphone numbers. Exhibit B. US Magnesium has admitted 

that Mr. Tucker received the email, text message and cellphone message from Dominion Energy. 

Dominion Energy affirmatively alleges that, as an interruptible customer, US Magnesium has an 

obligation to intenupt usage when properly called upon to do so. Tariff Sections 3 .01 and 3 .02. 

Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth of the 

remaining allegations in Paragraph 8 of the Complaint and, on that basis, denies the same. 

9. Dominion Energy admits that the Customer Information sheet references Mr. 

Tucker's cellphone number as one of the contact numbers to be used in case of an interruption or 

other emergency. Dominion Energy denies that the cellphone number was designated on the 

Customer Information sheet as a "weekend or nighttime" number. Indeed, under the "Night 

Phone" section of the sheet, US Magnesium did not list any number for Mr. Tucker. Moreover, 

there is no category for a weekend number. Dominion Energy further admits that, on January 6, 
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2017, it sent text and email messages to Mr. Tucker, and called Mr. Tucker's cellphone number, 

to notify him of the inte1ruption. Dominion Energy denies that these notices were not timely or 

proper due to US Magnesium's purported claim that it does not allow cellphones in the plant. 

US Magnesium never informed Dominion Energy that Mr. Tucker was not allowed to have his · 

cellphone in the plant, nor did Dominion Energy know that Mr. Tucker was in the plant at the 

time it sent notice of the intelTuption. Dominion Energy further denies that Mr. Tucker had not 

been instructed to curtail US Magnesium's usage or that it would have been reasonable for him 

to assume that the message from Dominion Energy was not an instruction to curtail usage. 

Dominion Energy affirmatively alleges that Mr. Tucker was infmmed that US Magnesium's 

"allowable usage for each hour will be equal to the lesser of your firm contract divided by 24, or 

your scheduled quantity divided by 24, for each hour of interruption." Exhibit B (emphasis 

added). Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth 

of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 9 of the Complaint and, on that basis, denies the same. 

10. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 10 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

denies that Mr. Tucker acted reasonably in failing to interrupt usage and in taking no other 

action. Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth 

of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 10 of the Complaint and, on that basis, denies the 

same. 

11. Dominion Energy admits that the Customer Information sheet identifies Roger 

Swenson, an employee of US Magnesium, as another contact point for inten'Uptions and other 

emergencies, and provides Mr. Swenson's email address, cellphone number and office number. 

The Company denies that Mr. Swenson is designated as a "backup contact person" on the sheet. 

Dominion Energy further admits that, on January 6, 2017, it notified Mr. Swenson of the 
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interruption by text message, email message and telephone calls to his cellphone and office 

numbers, and that Mr. Swenson received the messages sent by Dominion Energy that day. 

Indeed, Dominion Energy specifically alleges that Bruce Rickenbach, a Dominion Energy 

employee, spoke directly with Mr. Swenson on January 6, 2017, and alerted him to US 

Magnesium's need to interrupt all interruptible volumes. Dominion Energy lacks knowledge or 

information sufficient to form a belief as to truth of the remaining allegations in Paragraph 11 of 

the Complaint and, on that basis, denies the same. 

12. Dominion Energy denies the allegations in Paragraph 12 of the Complaint. 

13 . Dominion Energy denies the allegations in Paragraph 13 of the Complaint. 

14. Dominion Energy denies the allegations in Paragraph 14 of the Complaint. In 

particular, Dominion Energy denies that it did not provide proper notice of the Januaiy 6, 2017 

interruption or that US Magnesium did not receive notice of that interruption. In fact, Dominion 

Energy affirmatively alleges that it properly provided notice to US Magnesium and its other 

interruptible customers in the same fashion and by the same meai1s that it had done so in the past. 

15. Dominion Energy denies the allegations in Pai·agraph 15 of the Complaint. 

16. Dominion Energy admits that Section 3.02 of its Tai·iff authorizes a penalty to be 

charged to any customer that fails to interrupt after having been given notice of an interruption. 

Dominion Energy denies the remaining allegation in Paragraph 16 of the Complaint. Dominion 

Energy affirmatively alleges that it properly notified US Magnesium that it must interrupt its 

usage, and that US Magnesium failed to do so. 

17. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 1 7 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

admits that it has invoiced US Magnesium for its failure to interrupt on January 6, 2017, in 

accordance with the terms of Section 3.01and3.02 of the Company' s Tariff, and that US 
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Magnesium has refused to pay the penalty amounts properly invoiced by the Company. 

Dominion Energy also admits that it has charged US Magnesium firm transportation rates for the 

interrupted volumes US Magnesium used during the January 6th interruption in accordance with 

the terms of Section 3.01and3.02 of the Company' s Tariff. Dominion Energy denies that the 

amounts it has charged US Magnesium are improper in any way, maintains that US 

Magnesium's remaining allegations assert legal conclusions and argument to which no response 

is required, and, to the extent a response is required, denies the remaining allegations in 

Paragraph 17 of the Complaint. 

18. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 18 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

denies that the amounts it has charged US Magnesium are improper in any way, maintains that 

US Magnesium's allegations assert legal conclusions and argument to which no response is 

required, and, to the extent a response is required, denies the allegations in Paragraph 18 of the 

Complaint. 

19. In response to the allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Complaint, Dominion Energy 

lacks knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief as to truth of the allegation that US 

Magnesium asked the Division of Public Utilities ("Division") to review this dispute and, if so, 

how the Division responded, and, on the basis denies the same. Dominion Energy denies that the 

amounts it has charged US Magnesium are improper in any way, maintains that US 

Magnesium's remaining allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Complaint assert legal conclusions 

and argument to which no response is required, and, to the extent a response is required, denies 

the remaining allegations in Paragraph 19 of the Complaint. 

Dominion Energy denies each and every allegation of the Complaint that is not expressly 

admitted above and denies that US Magnesium is entitled to the relief it seeks. 
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WHEREFORE, Dominion Energy requests the following: 

1. An order denying and dismissing US Magnesium's Complaint; 

2. An order determining that Dominion Energy's charges to US Magnesium are 

consistent with the Company' s Tariff; and 

3. Such other relief as the Commission deems just and appropriate. 

DATED: September 29, 2017 
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Cameron L. Sabin (pro hac vice) 
Stoel Rives LLP 

Attorneys for Respondent Dominion Energy 
Utah 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

This is to certify that on September 29, 2017 a true and exact copy of the foregoing 

ANSWER OF DOMINION ENERGY UTAH TO COMPLAINT OF US MAGNESIUM, 

LLC was emailed to the following: 

Gary A. Dodge 
Phillip R. Russell 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
prussell@hjdlaw.com 

Division of Public Utilities 

Patricia Schmid 
pschmid@agutah.gov 
Justin Jetter 
j jetter@agutah.gov 
Chris Parker 
chrisparker@utah.gov 
William Powell 
wpowell@utah.gov 

Office of Consumer Services 

Steven Snarr 
stevensmuT@agutah.gov 
Robe1t Moore 
nnoore@agutah.gov 
Michele Beck 
mbeck@utah.gov 
Cheryl Murray 
cmurray@utah.gov 
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DEU ANSWER 

EXHIBIT 'A' 



Bruce Rickenbach {Questar) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Bruce, 

ROGER SWENSON <roger.swenson@prodigy.net> 
Monday, December 12, 2016 12:58 PM 
Bruce Rf ckenbach (Questar) 
Customer Info Sheet you sent on 11/29 
U SMag_ Custinfo_2016.pdf 

Here Is the Cust info sheet back that you sent at the end of Nov. 

I mentioned that the nat gas usage will be dropping a bit after January. They are telling me that production will be down about 35%. It 
will be a gradual drop starting in Jan and they should be down to the reduced level by Feb. 

Roger 



Page 52of61 

Customer Information 
Company: US MAGNESIUM 
SAIO: 71111160339 Magnealum Corporation of America 

Address: Rowley 

City, State, ZI~ Rowley, UT 84029 
SIC Code: 3339 PRIMARY NONl'l:.RROIJS METALS, NEC 

Aocount Rep: Bruce Nlckenbac:h 

Contact fiama 
Roger Swenson 
Thomas llipp 
Mlt<e Tucker 

Interruption Contacts 
1ST; Mike Tucker 
2ND: Rogerswenson 

~ 
roger.swenson@prodigy.net 

mlucker@usmegneslum.com 

~ 
Utllily Supervisor 
Energy Consultant 

SAID# 

7677760339 

Account Name 

Magnesium corporation or Amertca 

E(B!if.? Pesttlptlon 

Day Phone Night Ph611e 
801 632-1622 529 
801 532-1522 269 
801 532-2043 1337 

Day Phone Night Phone 
801 532-2043 1337 
801 532--1522 529 

.EM 
601 534-1407 
601 632-1522 

601 634-1407 

Wed Oatobar 19, 2016 

Mobile Pilon! 
801 541-2272 

801 597-6834 

Moblfe Phone 
801 597-6834 
801 541-2272 

Ixl!l! Meter# 

LITTS 31000005 
31000013 

.Dfil. FlkM Bml ~t Agent Company 
21,000 15,000 20,035 Y CIMA 

Fuel Type Commonfs 

http://beefy/qrs/dept!JndContactlweb/report_custinfo.php 10/19/2016 
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DEU ANSWER 

EXHIBIT 'B' 



~ruce Rickenbach (Questar) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Hi Mike, 

ROGER SWENSON <roger.swenson@prodigy.net> 
Thursday, Janua1y 19, 2017 5:13 PM 
Mike Tucker 
Bruce Rickenbach (Questar); Ron Thayer 
Fw: Message from Dominion Questar Corporation, UT 

I got an email today from CIMA asking why we had not dropped our usage down whE;in we got this notice on the 6th. I was wondering If 
you got the notice on the 6th to drop down to our 15,000 per day (625 per hour rate). I was traveling that day and I didn't see the email 
until I got computer service but I had some calls. If we don't go down when we are curtailed the cost can be $45/Dth. 

Did we not drop down at all? 

Roger 
(801) 541 -2272 

On Friday, January 6, 2017 11: 11 AM, "no-reply@ecnalert.com" <no-reply@ecnalert.com> wrote: 

The Questar Gas service territory is experiencing extreme cold temperatures and supply constraints. 
Firm load demand on the Questar Gas distribution system requires that Questar Gas implement a 
service interruption for customers with interruptible load. 

Supply availability from upstream pipelines to the Questar Gas system is also currently limited. 
Questar Gas is unable to provide additional supplies to make up for any shortfalls in the amount of 
gas being provided on your behalf to the Questar Gas system. As a result, even if you have enough 
firm capacity on the Questar Gas system to cover your usage, you are also required to limit your 
usage to not exceed the scheduled quantity being provided to the Questar Gas system for your use. 

Your allowable usage for each hour will be equal to the lesser of your firm contract amount divided by 
24, or your scheduled quantity divided by 24, for each hour of the interruption. This will be calculated 
for each hour based on the scheduled quantity available for the applicable hours of the interruption. 

If necessary please restrict your usage as soon as possible, but in no case more than two hours from 
this notice. 

You will be notified by Questar Gas when the interruption is lifted. 

Please call your nominating party (Marl<eting Agent) if you have any questions regarding your 
scheduled quantity or your Questar Gas representative with any questions regarding your firm 
contract limit. 
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Bruce Rickenbach (Questar} 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

HI Roger, 

Bruce Rickenbach (Questar) 
Friday, January 20, 2017 9:56 AM 
ROGER SWENSON 
FW: SmartNotice - Dominion Questar Corporation, UT 

The following is the time stamp information you requested. 

You will notice that the time is listed urider UTC, which rs 7 hours ahead of MST (see below for explanation). The phone 
call went thru at approximately 11:15am on the 61hand was delivered to both of your cell phone answering 
services. Because your office numbers both list extensions, the phone calls to your office numbers could not be 
connected, and the phone call and voice mail message went straight to both of your cell phones. We also show an email 
and cell phone text message was delivered to both of you at approximately the same time. 

I hope this Information helps. 

Bruce 

FirstName LastName Phonel AttemptTimeUTC Calllength(sec) Disposition Ema ill 
01/06/2017 

:>ger Swenson 8015321522 18:15:09 46 DA roger.swenson(£ 
01/06/2017 

Mike Tucker 8015322043 18:15:04 121 DA mtucker@usmai 

··~-------- ---- •·----.....--.. --... . ___ ._. ... ·-··----------.....-..~-~----------~---~-·---v,.,. ......... -..... 
From: Shelly Foutln (Questar) 
Sent: Friday, January 20, 20i7 9:09 AM 
To: Bruce Rickenbach (Questar) 
Subject: FW: SmartNotlce - Dominion Questar Corporation, UT 

Description of reason for tlrnestamp difference. 

~ $1-111,do!U S.li.,'J\IJ ~1"M~ ~j11~ t1:1l<\' ll" Whti-'1'! { i.\tf 1•'(!. W't ~{ f5ttVJf'i• 
~ P~e>:.;,ere do not prill1 lhl~~mAit unlase '!1'17U 'rsiillirrne>ild lo·. 

From: Loraine Williams [mailto:lwilliams@ecnetwork.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 20, 2017 8:07 AM 
To: Shelly Foutin (Questar) <Shelly.Foutin@questar.com> 
Subject: SmartNotice - Dominion Questar Corporation, UT 

.JOd Morniug Shelly! 

'lr· 

The UTC (Universal Time Coordinated) is what appears on the Quick Notification Reports we sent to you 
regarding yout launches. Please see the conversions below. 
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- --- - -- --- - - - - - -- - -- --

UTC = Coordinated Universal Titne, or Zulu 
PST :::: Pacific Standard T.t.me (UTC - 8 hours) 
ALDT = Alaskan Daylight Titne (UTC - 8 hours) 
PDT =Pacific Daylight T:ime (UTC - 7 hours) 
MST:::: Mountain Standard Titne (UTC- 7 houts) 
MDT =Mountain Daylight Titne (UTC - 6 hours) 
CST= Central Standard T:ime (UTC- 6 h01.u:s) 
CDT = Central Daylight Time (UTC - 5 hours) 
EST = Easter11 Standard Time (UTC - 5. hours) 
EDT= Eastern Daylight Time (UTC- 4 hours) 
AST =Atlantic Standa.i:d T:ime (UTC - 4 hours) 
ALST =Alaskan Standard Time (UTC- 9 hours) 
HST= Hawaiian Standard Ti.me (UTC-10 hours) 

GREAT EYE FOR DETAIL Shellyll 

Have a GREAT day! 

Lorraine Williams-Strain 
Operations Spec/al/st 

Emergency Communications Network 
780 W. Granada Boulevard 
Ormond Beach, FL 32174 
tNl!liams@ecnetwork.com 

Phone: 386-676-0294 x1117 
Toll Free: 866-939-0911 x1117 
ECN Cares: Tell my manager how I'm performing 

The infom1ation in this email and any attachments may contain legally privileged, proprietary and confidential 
information that is intended for a particular recipient. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby 
notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, retention or use of the contents of this e-mail or infonnation 
herein is prohibited. When addressed to clients -oi· vendors, any info1matio11 contained in this e-mail is subject to 
the terms and conditions in the goveming contract. The inf01mation in this email does not bind ECN to any 
contract, position, or course of action. If you have received this e-mail in enor, please immediately notify Us by 
telephone or by retum e-mail, and delete the e-mail. 
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FlrstName 
Roger 
Mike 

------- --- ---- - - -- -

LastName 
Swenson 
Tucker 

Phonel AttemptTimeUTC Calllength(sec) Disposition Emaill 
8015321522 01/06/2017 18:15:09 46 DA roger.swenson@prodlgy.net 
8015322043 01/06/201718:15:04 121 DA mtucker@usmagneslum.com 

SMS1 
8015412272 
8015976834 


